

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

February 20, 2018

Ms. Amy Russell, Administrator Mountain View Center Genesis Healthcare 9 Haywood Avenue Rutland, VT 05701-4832

Dear Ms. Russell:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **January 4, 2018.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

mlaMCotaPN

J -----



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/18/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	TO TOTALLE TO THE	CHILDION NO OLITATOLO		-		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		475012	B. WING			01/04/2018
W4000000000000000000000000000000000000	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENESIS HEALTHCARE		9 ⊦	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAYWOOD AVENUE ITLAND, VT 05701	V-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	* ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS .	F	, 000 i		
	An unannounced of	on-site investigation of 1 entity	tr ₄			
		mous complaints, and 1	ī.	ř		1/15/18
F 623 SS=D	through 1/4/17 by the Protection. There identified for the 4 were other regulated Notice Requirements.	ras conducted on 1/2/17 the Division of Licensing and were no regulatory findings complaints; however, there bry violations identified. this Before Transfer/Discharge 3)-(6)(8)	F	623	The filing of this plan of correction constitute an admission of the alle in the statement of deficiencies. To correction is prepared and execute of the facility's continued complian applicable law.	gations set forth he plan of ed as evidence
	resident, the facility (i) Notify the reside representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manifacility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the reasons and (iii) Include in the negargraph (c)(5) of §483.15(c)(4) Timir	nsfers or discharges a must- nt and the resident's f the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a ner they understand. The copy of the notice to a ne Office of the State mbudsman. Sons for the transfer or sident's medical record in aragraph (c)(2) of this section; otice the items described in this section.		Management Agency (SAS)	F623- There was no negative imp #1 or #3. No other residents were Ombudsman and Responsible pnotified of acute transfer of resion 1/3/18. An audit was conducted residents who were transferred facility from 11.28.17 to preser Ombudsman and Responsible pnotified of transfers. Audits will weekly x4, and monthly x3 to exponsible pnotification. Results of the auditscussed at QAPI for further execommendations.	e affected. party were ident #1 and #3 eted to identify out of the at. party were I be conducted ensure party it will be
	(i) Except as specific)(a) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transfer (ii) Notice must be before transfer or (A) The safety of in	ied in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and n, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged. made as soon as practicable		¥	Education regarding notification was completed on 1/15/18. F623 POC accepted also his pundences	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

hin 11 CBS 2-1-18

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE		
		475012	B. WING _			C 01/04/2018	
MATERIAL DESIGNATION OF THE SECOND	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NESIS HEALTHCARE		STREET:ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 9 HAYWOOD AVENUE RUTLAND, VT 05701	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	be endangered, un this section; (C) The resident's I allow a more imme under paragraph (c) (D) An immediate t required by the resident has a days. §483.15(c)(5) Continuities specified in produced in produced in produced in the section of the sec	dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of mealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section flowing: transfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is harged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), the of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 62	23			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PRDVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING					С		
		475012	B. WINC				01	04/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER.OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAIN VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCARE				9 HA	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT YWOOD AVENUE [LAND, VT 05701	re, zip code			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PRDVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFIC	ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	(vii) For nursing fadisorder or related email address and agency responsible advocacy of indiviestablished under for Mentally III Individual for Mentally Indi	C. 15001 et seq.); and cility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the e for the protection and duals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy viduals Act. Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to fer or discharge, the facility ecipients of the notice as soon the the updated information		623					
	the hospital on 12 on 12/28/17; and	Resident #1 was transferred to /17/17, readmitted to the facility then subsequently transferred al on 12/31/17. Resident #3							

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				5.00		С
		475012	B. WING		2.	01/04/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MOUNTA	MANUEL CENTED OF	MEGIC DEALETHCARE	-	9 F	HAYWOOD AVENUE	
NIOUNTA	IN VIEW CENTER GE	ENESIS HEALTHCARE		RU	JTLAND, VT 05701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN DF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE . COMPLETION
E 600	0			,		
F 623	Continued From pa	.7.	F 6	523		
		the hospital on 7/26/17. There either of the residents'				1/19/18
	The state of the s	at the residents', residents'				
		d/or the ombudsman were	İ	1	F656- There was no negative impa	act on resident
		fers in writing. During an			#1. No other residents were affect	ted.
		at approximately 5:30 PM, this				20 10 10 10
	was confirmed by t			1	Other residents who currently have be	
	Develop/Implemen CFR(s): 483.21(b)(t Comprehensive Care Plan 1)	F	356	sheets were reviewed for compliance regarding behavior monitoring was con 1/19/18.	
	§483.21(b) Compre	ehensive Care Plans			11.57.10.	
		facility must develop and	•	i	Weekly audits x4 to ensure compliance	ce and then
		ehensive person-centered	i i		monthly x3 with results to be reviewe	
		resident, consistent with the		j	for further review and recommendation	ons.
		orth at §483.10(c)(2) and	av.			
		includes measurable frames to meet a resident's		1	Floste for accepted 2/ao/18 DMideawa	var 1 pm
		nd mental and psychosocial	!	1		
		tified in the comprehensive			=	
		omprehensive care plan must	•			
	describe the followi		!	1		4
		t are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable				
		nd psychosocial well-being as				
		3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and				
- 8	(ii) Any services that	at would otherwise be required	a ii			
		3.25 or §483.40 but are not			L	
		resident's exercise of rights				
	treatment under §4	uding the right to refuse				
		services or specialized				
	rehabilitative servic	es the nursing facility will				
	provide as a result					
		If a facility disagrees with the				
		ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record.				
		vith the resident and the				
	resident's represen					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CLITICI	18 TOK MEDICATIVE	T WEDIGHTE CENTICES	1				T		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475012	B. WING		4			C /04/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENESIS HEALTHCARE	* = 11	9 HA	ET ADDRESS, CITY, S YWOOD AVENUE 'LAND, VT 05701	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	! ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTI IVE ACTION SHOUL ED TO THE APPRO FICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
E 656	Continued From As		1	250	10.410,000				
	desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. F whether the reside community was as local contact agend entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriat requirements set fo section. This REQUIREME by: Based on staff intefacility failed to implements outcomes to the provide the providence of the	preference and potential for facilities must document int's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to cless and/or other appropriate rpose. In the comprehensive care e, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this in the cord reviews and record review the olement the care plan for ors and effects of psychotropic 4 applicable residents	F	556		g g			
	interventions read, monitoring sheet, redication as relational monitor for side effand/or pharmacist received clonazepatimes from 12/3/17 Administration Recresident received transiety. There was	Resident #1's care planned "Complete behavior monitor for continued need of led to behavior and mood, fects and consult physician as needed." Resident #1 am (medication for anxiety) 12 to 12/17/17. The Medication cord (MAR) noted that the he medication for increased is no evidence in the medical was causing the resident's			8 =				
41	anxiety, what non- used to reduce the resident's response continued need of also no documenta resident had any b	pharmacological methods were resident's anxiety, the e to the medication, and the the medication. There was ation to indicate that the ehaviors during this time interview on 1/2/18 at	ä				w.		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/18/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	TATEMENT DE DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475012		B. WING					0	C 1/04/201	8	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- L-		9 HA	ETADDRESS, C YWOOD AVENU LAND, VT 05	JE	, ZIP CODE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	181	ID PREFIX TAG		PRDVIDE (EACH COR CROSS-REFE	RECTIVE	OTHEAPPI	ULD BE	(X5 COMPLE DAT	ETION	
F 656	Continued From pa approximately 3:00 Administrator and	age 5) PM, this was confirmed by th Director of Nursing.	ne !	F 650	5!							
		v .			Į							
	R	er.	į.		-							
	Į.		İ		ļ							
			į		!					×		
			ļ	×	į							
					ļ							
		5	8		ì	ä _						
	*		9		į							
TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE REAL PROPERTY A		- 1			*							
						7			2	*		

Event ID ZY0H11

CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY			
	THONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM	1.00.1136.0	A BUILDING	COMPLETE:			
FOR SNFs ANI		475012	B WING	1/4/2018			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER N VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTIICAR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 HAYWOOD AVENUE RUTLAND, VT					
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	nes					
F 842	Resident Records - Identifiable Informat CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resident-identifiable information (ii) The facility may not release information contract under which the agent agrees not itself is permitted to do so. §483.70(i) Medical records. §483.70(i) Medical records. §483.70(i)(1) In accordance with accept medical records on each resident that are (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately documented; (iii) Readily accessible; and (iv) Systematically organized §483.70(i)(2) The facility must keep con regardless of the form or storage method (i) To the individual, or their resident re (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, payment, or health care	rmation. In that is residention that is residention to use or disclosed professional section of the records, appresentative when	dentifiable to an agent only in accordance the information except to the extension and practices, the facility must be contained in the resident's recoxcept when release is permitted by applicable law;	t the facility st maintain			
	164.506; (iv) For public health activities, reporting judicial and administrative proceedings, purposes, or to coroners, medical examinates permitted by and in compliance with \$483.70(i)(3) The facility must safeguare unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical records must be sufficiently in the period of time required by State	law enforcement ners, funeral direction 45 CFR 164.512 and medical record retained for-	purposes, organ donation purposes, rectors, and to avert a serious threat to be	esearch nealth or safety			
7.5	(ii) Five years from the date of discharg (iii) For a minor, 3 years after a resident §483.70(i)(5) The medical record must (i) Sufficient information to identify the (ii) A record of the resident's assessmen (iii) The comprehensive plan of care an (iv) The results of any preadmission ser by the State;	e when there is not reaches legal ag contain- resident; ts; d services provid	e under State law. ed;	ons conducted			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the insultions may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safegiands provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for norsing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For massing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date fixes documents are made assubable to the facility. If deficiencies are circle, an approved plan of

STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEHCIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION						
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A, BUILDING:		COMPLETE:					
FOR SNES AND	NES	475012	B. WING	No. (a) Comments	1/4/2018					
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
	VIEW CENTER GENESIS HEALTHCAR	9 HAYWOOD A' RUTLAND, VT	9 HAYWOOD AVENUE							
ID	Total Control of the	1								
PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	ICHES -								
F 842	Continued From Page 1									
ti.	(v) Physician's, nurse's, and other licens (vi) Laboratory, radiology and other dia This REQUIREMENT is not met as ev Based on staff interviews and record ret 4 applicable residents (Resident #1). Fi	agnostic services re videnced by: view the facility fai	ports as required under §48		or I of					
	Per review of Resident #1's Medication Administration Record (MAR) from December 2017, a physician's order read, "Clonazepam 0.5 mg (milligram) tablet, I tablet by mouth every 4 hours as needed for anxiety." A physician's order from 12/5/17 read, "Continue with clonazepam 0.5 mg every 6 hours as needed for anxiety for 14 days." The MAR did not reflect the physician's order from 12/5/17. Per interview on 1/2/18 at 10:47 AM, the Unit Manager confirmed that the order on the MAR did not reflect the physician's order from 12/5/17 for clonazepam for Resident #1.									
	*This is an "A" level deficiency.									
	-90									
	*									
	500	<u> 9</u>	31							
10		*								
					<u>ā</u>					
		4 1								
9										